MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

880

CHAP. 12

RESOLVES, 1953

Chapter 9

RESOLVE, Opening Center Pond in the Town of Lincoln to Ice Fishing.

Center pond opened to ice fishing. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation to open Center pond in the town of Lincoln to ice fishing.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 10

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Abbott Brook, Oxford County.

Abbott brook; fishing regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation to close Abbott brook in the town of Mexico, Oxford county, to fishing by all persons over the age of 16, and limiting the daily catch to 5 fish per person.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 11

RESOLVE, Opening Crane Pond to Ice Fishing.

Crane pond opened to ice fishing. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation to open Crane pond, commonly known as the Narrows in the town of Lincoln and on the opposite side of road ½ township, lying easterly of a road leading from Lincoln to Burlington, the so-called Upper Cold Stream pond or commonly known as the Little lake, to ice fishing for perch and pickerel only.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 12

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of Waterford.

Town of Waterford; money reallocated. Resolved: That the sum of \$500 appropriated in favor of the town of Waterford by the 89th legislature for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1941; and the sum of \$500 appropri-

RESOLVES, 1953

CHAP. 14

ated in favor of the town of Waterford for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1946 and the sum of \$500 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1947, by the 92nd legislature, for the rebuilding of Proctor bridge, so called, located approximately I mile east of North Waterford on state highway 118 leading from North Waterford to Norway, be and hereby is reappropriated to be applied to old highway 118 leading from new highway 118 to Bisbee town road — not over 2 miles.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 13

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of Kennebunkport.

Town of Kennebunkport; money reallocated. Resolved: That the sum of \$1,300 appropriated in favor of the town of Kennebunkport, by the 95th legislature for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1953, for the repair of state aid highway #2, beginning at a point about ½ mile south of Wildes district fire station, extending in a southerly direction about 1,000 feet, be, and hereby is, reappropriated to be expended to aid in repairing the road beginning at the junction of North street, so called, near the residence of the late Frank Meserve and running northeasterly to the Hutchin's school, thence easterly to route #9; this being a continuation of work done under previous special resolve.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 14

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Certain Ponds in Hancock County.

Fishing in certain ponds in Hancock county, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation establishing a daily limit of 5 trout taken from the waters of Goose Pond, Mitchell Pond and Second Pond, all in the town of Dedham, and Moulton Pond in Dedham and Bucksport, all in the county of Hancock.

Effective August 8, 1953